Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/01)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Shielding for Electronics, Inc. John F. Gabower 2-8-02 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: 232 E. Caribbean Drive Change of Name Security Agreement City: Sunnyvale State: CA Zip: 94089 12/04/2000 **Execution Date:** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ B. Patent No.(s) 5,811,050 A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 🔽 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... The Corporate Law Group Austin G. Bosarge Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 500 Airport Blvd. Street Address: 501-620 Suite 120 City: Burlingame State: CA Zip: 94010 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. 02/07/02 Paul David Marotta Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

. . . .

6502278001

CORPORATE LAW GROUP

PAGE 85

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JOHN F. GABOWER, a United States citizen, residing at Mauston, Wisconsin, is the Inventor of the Patent entitled "Electromagnetic Interference Shield for Electronic Devices" for which U.S. Patent No. 5,811,050 (the "Patent") was granted on September 22, 1998; and

WHEREAS, in March 2000, the Inventor, executed a document entitled Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment"), which document was expressly intended by the Inventor to sell, assign, transfer and set over to SHIELDING FOR ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Patent, including, but not limited to, all improvements, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international conventions and applications for patents which may be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, SHIELDING FOR ELECTRONICS, INC. (hereinniles "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 536 Dartmouth Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070, desires to confirm its acquisition of the entire right, title, and interest in and to such Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, John F. Gabower, the Inventor, does hereby state, covenant, and agree as follows:

- 1. I confirm that by executing the Assignment I sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Patent and to and under all divisions, renewals, improvements, and continuations of the Patent, and all patents of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international conventions and applications for patents which could and may be filed for said improvements after the date of the Assignment in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and I authorized and requested the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 2. I confirm that by executing the Assignment I agreed to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the Patent and any and all improvements thereto, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Patent and improvements in all countries.
- After the date of the Assignment, I have not sold, assigned, transferred, set over or
 otherwise encumbered the entire right, title and interest to and under said improvements and the

PATENT

REEL: 012539 FRAME: 0795

6502278001

LUME DO

Patent, or any portion of such entire right, title and interest, to any third party.

4. I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entirety of whatever right, title, and interest I may have throughout the world in, to and under the Patent and all improvements, and all divisions, renewals, and continuations of the patent application which resulted in the Patent and all patents of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international conventions and applications for patents which may be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all patents which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and I hereby anthorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for any and all such improvements to the Assignment and this instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>4</u> day of December, 2000.

JOHN F. GABOWER

STATE OF Wisconsin

COUNTY OF June a

On Florenche 4 3000 before me, personally known to me (or proved to me on the besis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WINNESS my band and official seal.

ESEALI

Deare D Gregorio la

-2-

F-Whisidian for Electronical Confirmation of Assistances.

RECORDED: 02/05/2002

PATENT REEL: 012539 FRAME: 0796